RESOLUTION 22-140

RESOLUTION SCHEDULING PUBLIC HEARING FOR ADOPTION OF A LOCAL LAW OF THE TOWN OF LANSING TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF LANSING CHAPTER 270: ZONING AND REFERRAL TO PLANNING BOARD UNDER CHAPTER 270-57

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing is authorized to adopt zoning provisions and local laws that advance and protect the health, safety and welfare of the community; and

WHEREAS, adoption of a Local Law of the Town of Lansing to Amend the Code of the Town of Lansing Chapter 270: Zoning (Rural Agricultural Zoning District; Site Plan Review; and General Provisions) is a Type I Action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act §617.4(b)(2); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 270-57 requires referral to the Town Planning Board "for review and recommendation thereon before the public hearing hereinafter provided for"; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing did declare itself Lead Agency on February 16, 2022; and

WHEREAS, upon deliberation there upon, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that a Public Hearing will be held at the Lansing Town Hall, 29 Auburn Road, Lansing, New York, being in the Town of Lansing, on the 18th day of January 2023, at 6:32 pm, to consider public input and comments upon such proposed Local Law, and to hear all persons interested in the subject thereof, and to take such action thereon as is required or permitted by law; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk of the Town of Lansing, Tompkins County, New York, is hereby authorized and directed to cause a Notice of Public Hearing to be published in the official newspaper of the Town of Lansing, and also to post a copy thereof on the Town signboard maintained by the Town Clerk, in accord with the law, and refer the Local Law to the Town Planning Board.

<u>CONSENT AGENDA MOTIONS M22-40 – M22-44 AND RESOLUTIONS 22-134 – 22-142</u>

RESOLUTION 22-143

WHEREAS, upon due deliberation thereupon, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that the Consent Agenda Motions M22-40 – M22-44 and Resolutions 22-134 – 22-142, are hereby approved as presented and amended, and

The question of the adoption of such proposed Consent Agenda Motions and Resolutions were duly motioned by Councilperson Joseph Wetmore, duly seconded by Councilperson Ruth Groff, and put to a roll call vote with the following results:

Councilperson Andra Benson – Aye Councilperson Bronwyn Losey – Aye Supervisor Edward LaVigne – Aye Councilperson Ruth Groff – Aye Councilperson Joseph Wetmore – Aye

Accordingly, the foregoing Motions and Resolutions were approved, carried, and duly adopted on December 21, 2022.